magnitude and duration to the effects of the eurozone crisis on the French economy in
the early 2010s.

The importance of the critical gap (r – g)

The difference between the long-term interest rate (r) and the economy's potential
growth rate (g) is crucial for debt dynamics. If r > g, then the government will neces-
sarily have to run a primary surplus to stabilize the debt. On the other hand, if r < g,
then the debt can be stabilized even in the presence of a moderate primary deficit. In
Debtwatch, the interest rate is modelled as the sum of the potential growth rate, the
central bank's inflation target, and the critical gap between the long-term interest rate
and the potential growth rate. This critical gap term is itself an endogenous variable of
the model. The model is modelled by an error correction equation and converges to a
long-run value, which is one of the fundamental parameters of the model.

We compare three scenarios for reducing the government debt to 100% of GDP in
20 years using three hypothetical values for the long-run critical gap: -2%, 0% and
+2%. The first scenario corresponds roughly to the current level of real interest rates

Figure 7. Changes in key macroeconomic variables for different debt targets

Tax rat

Output G

2005 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2005 2010 2020

2005 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2005 2010 2020
-8%

-5%

-3%

0%

2%

45%

48%

50%

52%

55%

60%

80%

100%

120%

8%

9%

10%

%
 s

ha
re

 o
f G

D
P

or
 a

ct
iv

e
po

pu
la

tio
n

117% 100% 60%

AMECO 5

Public debt

Unemployment
OFCE Policy brief   ■  96  ■  22 October 2021

OFCE Policy brief   ■  96  ■  22 October

16

Figure 8. Impact of the long

Inte

2005 2010 2020

2005 2010 2020
1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

8%

9%

10%

%
 s

ha
re

 o
f G

D
P

or
 a

ct
iv

e
po

pu
la

tio
n

Un
and the growth rate. The second is the application's default scenario, while the third
corresponds to a rise in interest rates to high levels. In scenarios 2 and 3, the adjustment
to higher interest rates is gradual. Unsurprisingly, the interest burden in GDP points
rises gradually to its 2010 level in the second scenario, and very quickly above this level
in the third, while it remains stable at a low level in the first. The model suggests a rapid
decrease in public debt when the critical gap is positive or zero in the long run and a